



MEMORANDUM

Subject: Darlene Ryan Port Robinson Community Centre Board of Management resolution concerning amendment to heritage designation

To: City Council

From: Justin Letourneau, Legislative & Municipal Elections Coordinator

At their meeting on October 21, 2024, the Darlene Ryan Port Robinson Community Centre Board of Management discussed the possibility of amending the heritage designation by-law for the community centre to remove the chimney from the designation due to the cost associated with repairing the chimney. In addition, the Heritage Advisory Committee discussed the same topic at their meeting on September 24, 2024, and both the Board and Committee passed the following resolution:

That Council **CONSIDER** amending by-law 1989-1251, the designation bylaw for the Old Port Robinson School, to remove the chimney from the designation.

If Council agrees to amend by-law 1989-1251 to remove the chimney from the designation, the recommended wording for Council's motion is as follow:

That Council **DIRECT** staff to amend by-law 1989-1251, the designation bylaw for the Old Port Robinson School, to remove the chimney from the designation within established procedures as outlined in the *Ontario Heritage Act*.

Respectfully submitted and signed by

Justin Letourneau
Legislative & Municipal Elections Coordinator